
CO%'iONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Natter of
THE COMPLAINTS OF MR. AND MRS.
BILLY JO SAUNDERS AND MS. ANNA
GRAY AGAINST FLE11ING-MASON
RURAL ELECTRIC CCOPERATIVE
CORPORATION

CASE NO. 7958
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On May 20, 1980 the Commission received a letter from

Attorney Forrest Roberts, Northeast Kentucky Legal Services,
Norehead, Kentucky (Appendix "A") alleging a refusal by Fleming-

Mason Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Fleming-Mason) to
accept partial payments from its consumers. By letter received

May 29, 1980 (Appendix 'B") Fleming-Mason stated that its policy
is to accept partial pa)ments (by written agreement) except in
those instances where service has been disconnected for non-payment.

By letter received June 17, 1980 (Appendix "C") Attorney Forrest
Roberts reiterated that Fleming-Mason does not voluntarily tell
customers that it will accept a partial payment and that it makes

no affirmative attempt to enter into such agreements.

Mr. Roberts makes reference to clients, Mr. and Mrs. Billy
Jo Saunders and Ms. Anna Gray, consumers of Fleming-Mason, and

requests a hearing on the issues raised.
The Commission, having considered the correspondence and

being advised, hereby Olu)ERS That this matter be and it hereby is
set for hearing on October 6, 1980 at 1:30 p.m., Eastern Daylight

Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORI)ERED That Fleming-Mason shall appear at the

scheduled hearing and present testimony relative to this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of September, 1980.

ENERGY COMMISSION

For th Co ssion

ATTEST:

Secretary
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Farrest Ratrerts, Director

P.O. Box 679 ~ 320 East Main Street
Morehead, Kentucky 40351 606-784.8921 Ashland Oftice

Managing Attorney
P,o. Box 1573
3321 Greenup Avenue
Ashland, Kentucky 41101
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Richard D. Heman, Jr.
Secretary., Energy Regulatory
730 Schenkel Lane
P. 0. Box 615
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Dear Mr. Heman:

I am writing concerning the manner in which Fleming-Mason
RECC accepts partial p-yments from its customers. On several
occasions I have had clients tender to Fleming —Mason RFCC a
partial payment, only to be told by the utility company that .it
would accept only the full amount owed. On each occasion there
was no attempt by the r tility company to negotiate, consider or
even discuss partial payment with the customers.

On one occasion to which I refer, my client of fered to pay
to Fleming-Mason RECC c60.00 of a $ 75.00 deposit and to pay the
remaining $15.00 in twc days. The utility company refused this
offer. On another occ«;sion I had a client who owed a $ 371.54
electricity bill. The Department for Human Resources offered to
pay S235.00 of this bil.l in order to have the electrical service
restored to my client'«: house. Both my client. and her social
worker were told by the. Fleming-Mason employee to whom they spoke
that the company would restore the electricity only if the full
amount was paid.

I have talked to Michael Hazelrigg at Fleming-Mason about
his company's refusal t:o accept partial payments. He has suggested,
on two separate occasions, that the partial payments were not
accepted from my client.s because they had called after closing
hours and talked to a night watchman, who did not have the
authority to negotiate partial payments. Such a response is
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ludicrous to the poin~ of being comical. My clients have always
called during normal working hours and have talked to Fleming-
Mason employees who should have been authorized to accept. partial
payments, but refused to do so.

Mr. Hazelrigg has informed me that, "Fleming-Mason RECC
accepts partial payment" ~ but my experience has shown such payments
are accepted only after an attorney contacts Fleming-Mason and
reminds Mr. Hazelrigg of his company's obligation under 807 KAR
50:01S 511(2) (b). Th~ regulation clearly states that an employee
shall be available during normal working hours to answer questions
about a customer's bill and that this employee shall be authorized
to negotiate partial payments. Fleming-Mason is not complying
with this regulation. I ask the Commission to investigate the
policy of Fleming-Mason RECC concerning the acceptance of partial
payments. I also ask the Commission to instruct Fleming-Mason
RECC to have employees readily available to customers during
normal working hours who vill negotiate partial payments and to
take whatever actions are necessary to insure that these employees
inform customers that they may make partial payments and that
such payments are negotiated in a reasonable fashion.

Thank you very much.

Forrest Roberts
Attorney at Law

FR/mi

cc: Michae1 Hazelrigg
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P. O. DraNcr 32S
Fl EMINCSBURG, KENTUCKY 41041

Phone (606) 845-2661

RE: May 22, ]980 Letter

John T. Smither, Director
Energy Regulatory Commission
Division of Utility Engineering and Services

Dear Mr. Smither:

Fleming-Mason does and always has accepted partial payments from
consumers and compl .es fully with 807 KAR 50:015 Section ll(2b)

The consumer is given 20 days from mailing of .the original bill in
which to make paymer t before a final notice is mailed. The notice
(copy enclosed) gives notice that service will be discontinued
after at least )0 days if payment is not received. The notice
also fully explains the consumers rights concerning protest and
partial payments.

The procedure is for. cooperative personnel to accept partial pay-
ments after a written agreement is signed stating the conditions
for payment of the remaining balance. The written agreement is a
standard form (copy enclosed) which can be accepted by a minimum
of 5 cashiers and billing clerks during normal office hours Monday
thru Friday between ,'.30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m ~

Concerning the cxamp1 es referred to by Northeast Area Legal Services,
the cooperative has rot'ollected deposits since the first part of
December and has no knowledge of such refusal or the name of the
consumer. The other occasion in question concerned a consumer who
had been disconnected for non-payment and service was restored after
a phone call was received from personnel at the Department of Human
Resources stating that they could pay $235. The social worker
contacted the of fice to gct thc total amount due and called back
the following day asking if service could be restored for the $235.
As stated earlier, service was restored after the phone eall but
before the cooperativ~ received any payment and before the written
agreement was signed ~ The consumer made no effort to contact the
office until after tht service had been disconnected.



The cooperative has between 300 and 500 consumers each month who
have not made payment in full 30 days from the date of the bill.
All but approximate.y 100 of these will make partial payments or
arrangements to pay before collection day. Personnel will have
to make a trip to the remaining 100 who do not contact the office
and either collect c r disconnect service. Out of the 300 to 500
delinquent consumer~ the cooperative will have agreements or pay-
ments with all of them except approximately 35 consumers who will
be disconnected. After the consumer has ignored all bills and
notices we still accept partial payments at his request, but we
do not suggest them after service is disconnected. The consumer
who has ignored all notices and bills and has not contacted the
office until service is discontinued has not acted in good faith.

If further information is required please contact the office.

Very truly yours,

Huston Delaney, General

HHD/jg



I LENIN& MASON RET:C
P.O. DRAINER 328

flEhAINGSBURG, ffy i 1 Oil
PHONE: 60b'84$ -2bbl

rio QS ukll
ACE
AID

~NO 7

TO OPTH TINTIOPT TTAR Off
5TIIR ale PITt Off COVTR.

FLEMING MASON RECC
P.O. ORAWER 320

PTETTIING5BVRG, RY if Oil
PHONE: bOb'bi5-2bbl

NOTICE OF SERVICE DISCONNECTION
FOR NON-PAYMENT

IIECGNNKT iON

CHARGE

Et&CTII<C

worrftlN Q rfouas Ar".Ik rfoueS ACCOUNT Nufaafk Sf
tv'TSCOTVNICT OAtf

At the tfftte this notice was prr pared, your paymerd for electric sfrrvice had not been received perhaps your paymenl
and this not'ce crossed in the fnaifs. Ir so, we thanii ycu and ask you To disretfard ttus notice.'~

However, if you have not paid tfie AafOUNT DUF. on or before the SERVICE DISCONNFCT DATE shown above, your
servce is subject to disconnection atter that date. The receipt of your paymenl will show us lo continue your sennce
without inlerrupliOn, and you witt avO'Vf paying a RECO:CNECF CffARGE.

lf you have any questntns about your bill. please contact our business office representative.

SEE NOTICE ON BACK
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NOTICE OF TEf)f/lf)ATION OF UTILITY SERVlrE
Notice rs 1 eieby gnen iriz! iour serwce v ili;e tc.miilz'.ed ci f!ie dd'.« Inde«'.! c on "..e tncfoce5 nohce in keep'ng v,l!!I ourpolicy!Or 1On-pzymen! o'. you''ili',y bill.
Service will be terminated oi lhe dale indicated u1!ess ynu del ver ta!hq. o"„cco. to tlie scfvKeman sent to terminate yoursenice the lolal amuunl o'I yotr delinque11 bill as sfioxin on the enclosed rio'.."e. g you elect to pzy the servfcemuan sent toterminale your service, a service chargr as indicaiec on lhe enclosed nolice viut be arlded to thr above bill.
You tave the right to p~oles'he di..continua1ce ol this ervice hy con'zc!ing t'ie cooperative o'.tice a1 !hc address or phonenumber appearing on the «nolo» c notice There will be ori duty cv ing !hc pvb'hed hoofs o! opera'.ion an employee to answeryour queslions rega;ding your b!I or to resolve disputes over the «mount Ol yvur bill This empioyee has Ihe aulhority to retain

your service by negotia!ing a pzniat payment plan or by accep!ing z panizl payme;; v here good 'lach is s'hown in me ting yourFinancial obligation.
You are further aCvised that in the event of existing illness or in(iimity on your premises, service witt not be discontinuedwithin thirty (30) days af!e the cale of this notice, provided 1>iat you obtain a cenilicate signed by a physician, a regis1erednurse, or a pubhc heal!h o!ficia stating that in the opinion of the p rson rrzkiiig the ceitifica!ion thaI disconlir vance ol servicewill aggravate lhe existing illress or irilirmity.
lf you are unable lo meet th obl galion of ttiis ufili!y big you may, under ccitain conditions, receive aid under local, slate or

federal programs You may inqui e conrerning lhls aid by con'.awing lhe local nf!,:e o', the Depanment or Human Resnurces, Bureaufor Social linsurd! ce (Pubhc A".isldnce 0!fice) This otfice is lis!ed in!he phone book under "Common»eatth o! Kentucky" or"Stale Of KentuCky". YOu mal al O PhOne the Oesartinen'v Ot Human ReSnurCeS. OrnhudSman. TO!l free t-BOO-372 2973«
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FLEMING-MASON
RIJRAL ELECTRIC COO PERATIVE CORPORATION

Huston Dcbney, t cttcral Manager
P. O. Drawer 328

EI FiMINt:~13URG, KENTUCKY 41041
Phone (606) 845-2661

This is to cr rtify that
(. c~e}

@cote

lloyd

located at

( ri d d Vc89 )
a„'"ees to pay the b'lance

o.. $ due «s of
(i~.tount~ (ll"'c)

in

(3 .Onthl) ~ ~ 6'clilg ) lns Gill 'ett ts of $

with the =egular '.;ont:hly electtic 1>ill until paid in f» ll~

along
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8:.-p1 o ye e

Date



NORTHEAST KENTUCKY LEGAL SERVICES
P.O. Box 679 320 East Main Stret.t
Morehead, Kentucky 40351 606-784-8921

APPEN 'C"

Forrest Roberts. Oirector

Ashtand Qtfice
Victoria 1..Block
Managing Attorr.ey
P.O. Box 1573
3321 Greenup Avenue
Ashland, Kentucky 41101

John T. Smither, Director
Division of Utility Engineering and

Services
Energy Regulatory Commission
P. O. Box 614
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

June 13, 1980

JUN 1 71980

KHERQY REQUt.ATO'tY COM 4.
OiVISION OF EtIGINKERisG

Dear Nr. Smither.

I am writing you concerning problems I have with the
undated letter to you fxom Huston Delaney of Fleming-Mason
RECC.

In paragraph three of this letter, Nr. Delaney states
that Fleming-Nason RECC will accept partial payment after a
written agreement is signed by the customer. He fails to
state how the customer is informed of this policy or how the
partial payment is agreed upon. As I stated in my letter of
Nay 19 to Richard Heman, Fleming-Mason Rt"CC does not voluntarilytell customers that it will accept partial payment and it makes
no affirmative attempt to enter into such agrecmcnts. Further-
more, I think it most unreasonable for a rural cooperative to
accept partial payments only af ter a written agreement has been
signed. Many of Fleming —Mason RECC's customers live long dis-
tances from its of f ices and gasoline is expensive. It would be
more in keeping with the spirit of rural electric cooperative
corporations and with thr requirements of 807 K.A.R. 50:Ol5 for
Fleming-Mason RECC to devise a plan whereby partial payments
will be accepted without requiring the customer to travel toits of f ice.

In regard to the fix st part of paragraph four, the
customers who were unable to pay their deposits in install-
ments are Mr. and Mrs. Billy Jo Saunders who were told on
December 14, 1979, that ,'60.00 of the $75.00 deposit required
of them would not be accepted.
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Mr. Delaney's impli cations in the second part 'f paragraph
four are simply incorrect. Yy client, Anna C:ray, and her
social worker at. the Dcpar tment for Human Resources were both
told by the representative of Fleming-Mason RECC to whom they
spoke that the company would nnt restore Ns. Gray's electrical
service until payment had been made in full. There was no
attempt. on the part of the company to tell Ms. C'ray or her
social worker about the partial payment or to enter into any
kind of payment p1an. 'What Mr. Delaney failed to point out
is that. between the social worker 's telephone call and the
restoration of service o Ns. c'ray, was my telephone call to
Michael Hazelrigg. To omit the important fact that service was
restored to Ms. Gray on'.y after the company received a call
from her attorney is a bit misleading.

I also take issue r ith Mr. Delaney's statement that "the
customer who has ignorec. all notices and bills and has not
contacted the office until services are connected has not acted
in good faith." The issue of whether Fleming-Mason RECC is
sending correct late notices is not one addressed in my letter
of May 19, 1980, but I will bring it before the Commission
now that Mr. Delaney has opened the door. I have had several
clients, other than thos listed above, who have informed me
that they have not received late notices that their services
would be disconnected. :Then I have asked Fleming-Mason RECC for
proof that the notice wa- sent, they h. ve b en unable to supplyit. I find that it is Fleming Mason RECC that is not acting
in good faith and I ask he Commission to investigate the method
.in which it sends notice.; to its customers concerning over-due
and late payments.

Furthermore, I do not think that Fleming-Mason has ade-
quate1y re"ponded to the prob] ems I outlined in my informal
complaint of May 19, 198t'nd I ask that a 'iearing be held on
these issues.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

Forrest Roberts
Attorney av Law

FR: tat
'c: Huston Delaney


